
File No. 170432 
FORM SFEC-126: 

NOTIFICATION OF CONTRACT APPROVAL 
.. ampaum an ovemmenta on uc o e (SF C d G 1 C d t C d § 1 126) 

City Elective Officer Information (Please print clearly.) 

Name of City elective officer(s ): City elective office(s) held: 

Members, SF Board of Supervisors Members, SF Board of Supervisors 

Contractor Information (Please print clearlv.) 
Name of contractor: 

WDFG North America, LLC 

Please list the names of (I) members of the contractor's board of directors; (2) the contractor's chief executive officer, chief 
financial officer and chief operating officer; (3) any person who has an ownership of 20 percent or more in the contractor; (4) 
any subcontractor listed in the bid or contract; and (5) any political committee sponsored or controlled by the contractor. Use 
additional pages as necessary. 

(1) N /A; (2) Joseph DiDomizio, CEO; Adrian Bartella, CFO and Roger Fordyce, COO; (3) N/A; (4) NIA; (5) N/A 

Contractor address: 

One Meadowlands Plaza, Ninth Floor, East Rutherford, NJ 07073 

Date that contract was approved: Amount of contract: 

Lease awarded by Airport Commission on April 17, 2012 MAG of $669,616.05 
by Resolution No. 12-0085. 
Amendment No. to the Lease was approved on 
February 21, 2017 by Resolution 17-0033. 

Describe the nature of the contract that was approved: June 13, 2017 
Lease Amendment No. 1 to the International Terminal and Terminal 3 Newsstands I Cate Lease No. 12-0085 
with WDFG North America, LLC, (1) reduces the total square footage of the WDFG leasehold space by 
approximately 11 %, (2) reimburses WDFG for unamortized construction costs in an amount not to exceed 
$937 ,961.00 in the form of a rental credit, and (3) reduces the minimum annual guarantee portion of the rent 
and the annual promotional charge in proportion to the net reduction in the square footage of the 
premises. 

Comments: 

Approval of Amendment No. 1 to the International Terminal and Terminal 3 Newsstands I Cafe Lease 
No. 12-0085 between WDFG North America, LLC and the City and County of San Francisco, acting by and 
through its Airport Commission. 

This contract was approved by (check applicable): 

D the City elective officer(s) identified on this fonn 
0 a board on which the City elective officer(s) serves ___ S::;.a;:;;;n;;.;...;.F""'"r""'a"""n"""ci;.;;;s;.;;;c;.::;o....:B::;.o=-a::;r:....::d::....o::;.f,_S=u.cp.=.e""'rv:....:.is::;.o::;.r:....::s=--

Print Name of Board 

D the board of a state agency (Health Authority, Housing Authority Commission, Industrial Development Authority 
Board, Parking Authority, Redevelopment Agency Commission, Relocation Appeals Board, Treasure Island 
Development Authority) on which an appointee of the City elective officer(s) identified on this form sits 

Print Name of Board 

Filer Information (Please print clearly.) 
Name of filer: Contact telephone number: 

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors (415) 554-5184 
Address: E-mail: 

City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Pl., SF, CA 94102 Board. of. Sugervisors@sfgov.org 

Signature of City Elective Officer (if submitted by City elective officer) Date Signed 

~ f 1~,ht: Signa re of Board Secretary or Clerk (if submitted by Board Secretary or Clerk) 


